

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF CALIFORNIA**

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, et al,  
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity,  
Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S284496

---

**PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION OF REAL PARTY IN  
INTEREST TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**  
(Exhibits separately filed)

---

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN  
District Attorney  
County of Riverside

ELAINA BENTLEY, State Bar No. 133451  
Assistant District Attorney

JOHN HENRY, State Bar No. 204125  
Chief Deputy District Attorney

EMILY R. HANKS, State Bar No. 230442  
Managing Deputy District Attorney

\*W. MATTHEW MURRAY, State Bar No. 259371  
Deputy District Attorney

3960 Orange Street  
Riverside, California 92501  
T: (951) 955-5400 F: (951) 955-9566  
appellate-unit@rivcoda.org

Counsel for Real Party in Interest  
the People of the State of California, as represented by the Office  
of the District Attorney, County of Riverside

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ...  | 2  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | 4  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | 6  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 10 |
| LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS.....  | 11 |
| STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS.....  | 11 |
| MEMORANDUM.....  | 14 |
| 1. THE PETITION SHOULD BE SUMMARILY DENIED<br>BASED ON NUMEROUS PROCEDURAL<br>DEFICIENCIES .....   | 14 |
| A. The petition fails to identify any real party in<br>interest.....   | 14 |
| B. The petition does not sound in mandate. ....  | 16 |
| C. Petitioners have failed to show entitlement to the<br>extraordinary remedy of mandate.....  | 18 |
| 2. THE PETITION SHOULD BE SUMMARILY DENIED<br>BECAUSE IT IS EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED BY THE<br>CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AND CALIFORNIA<br>PENAL CODE..... | 20 |
| A. The Petition is barred by article I, section 27 of<br>the California Constitution.....  | 20 |
| B. The Petition is barred by Penal Code section<br>1509.....   | 21 |
| C. The Petition improperly seeks to do what can<br>only be accomplished by the electorate. ....  | 22 |
| 3. THE PETITION SHOULD BE SUMMARILY DENIED<br>BECAUSE THE DATA SUPPORTING IT IS<br>UNRELIABLE AND OUT OF DATE .....                                  | 24 |
| A. The data underlying petitioners' claims is<br>unreliable.....   | 24 |
| B. The data presented by petitioners is irrelevant due<br>to significant recent changes in California law. ....                                      | 28 |
| 4. THE PETITION SHOULD BE SUMMARILY DENIED<br>BECAUSE IT FUNDAMENTALLY MISREPRESENTS<br>CALIFORNIA CRIMINAL LAW .....                                | 31 |

A. Contrary to petitioners’ claims, prosecutorial discretion is limited in death penalty cases..... 31

B. Petitioners’ arguments ignore the varied racial and ethnic identities of District Attorneys and regional differences between counties. .... 34

C. The law already allows for challenges to the constitutionality of penalty phase arguments. .... 35

D. This Court has consistently held that capital jury qualification is constitutional. .... 36

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 39

DECLARATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ansley v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 477.....   | 17     |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 .....  | 33     |
| <i>Bodinson Mfg. Co. v. California Employment Commission</i><br>(1941) 17 Cal.2d 321 .....                 | 23     |
| <i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169.....   | 14     |
| <i>Department of Corrections &amp; Rehabilitation v. Superior Court</i><br>(2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 1025..... | 18     |
| <i>Dribin v. Superior Court In and For Los Angeles County</i><br>(1951) 37 Cal.2d 345 .....                | 23     |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153.....   | 33     |
| <i>Hubbard v. Brown</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 189 .....   | 18     |
| <i>Krueger v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 934 .....  | 17     |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. March Fong Eu</i><br>(1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 649.....                            | 18     |
| <i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 .....  | 37     |
| <i>Mosby v. Superior Court</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 106 .....   | 11, 26 |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i><br>(1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 253 .....                 | 18     |
| <i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i><br>(2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486.....                          | 14     |
| <i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....  | 17     |
| <i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1 .....  | 22     |
| <i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266 .....  | 37     |
| <i>People v. Collins</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 319.....   | 25     |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539.....  | 37     |
| <i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894 .....  | 33     |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789 .....   | 33     |
| <i>People v. Henderson</i> (1953) 121 Cal.App.2d 298 .....   | 12     |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164.....   | 37     |
| <i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478 .....   | 33     |
| <i>People v. McCarthy</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 593 .....  | 17     |
| <i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 856 .....   | 37     |
| <i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158 .....   | 37     |
| <i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959.....   | 37     |
| <i>People v. Rucker</i> (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 342 .....  | 12     |
| <i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394 .....  | 37     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1935) 4 Cal.2d 136.....   | 12 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> 31 Cal.3d 797 .....                                     | 20 |
| <i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574 .....  | 37 |
| <i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830.....  | 33 |
| <i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85.....                                      | 18 |
| <i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i><br>(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016..... | 22 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 242 .....   | 33 |
| <i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199.....                                       | 16 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 .....  | 33 |
| <i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i><br>(1999) 19 Cal.4th 952.....                  | 22 |
| <i>Star Motor Imports, Inc. v. Superior Court</i><br>(1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 201 .....              | 17 |
| <i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364 .....   | 20 |
| <i>Wolfgram v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 43.....                                | 13 |

STATUTES

|                            |            |
|----------------------------|------------|
| Civil Code                 |            |
| § 3548.....                | 12         |
| Code of Civil Procedure    |            |
| § 231.7.....               | 30, 31, 37 |
| § 1085, subd. (a) .....    | 16         |
| § 1086.....                | 17, 18     |
| Evidence Code              |            |
| § 664.....                 | 12         |
| Military and Veterans Code |            |
| § 1670.....                | 32         |
| § 1671.....                | 32         |
| § 1672.....                | 32         |
| Penal Code                 |            |
| § 37.....                  | 32         |
| § 128.....                 | 32         |
| § 187.....                 | 32         |
| § 190.2.....               | 32         |

|                             |            |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| § 219.....                  | 32         |
| § 745.....                  | 29         |
| § 745, subd. (a) .....      | 11, 19     |
| § 745, subd. (a)(1).....    | 11, 29     |
| § 745, subd. (a)(2).....    | 11, 29, 31 |
| § 745, subd. (a)(3).....    | 12, 29     |
| § 745, subd. (a)(4).....    | 29         |
| § 745, subd. (a)(4)(A)..... | 12         |
| § 745, subd. (a)(4)(B)..... | 12         |
| § 745, subd. (b) .....      | 11, 29     |
| § 745, subd. (c).....       | 19         |
| § 745, subd. (e)(3) .....   | 11, 19, 29 |
| § 745, subd. (h)(4).....    | 35         |
| § 745, subd. (j) .....      | 11         |
| § 745, subd. (j)(2).....    | 19, 21     |
| § 859b.....                 | 32         |
| § 872.....                  | 32         |
| § 995.....                  | 32         |
| § 1004.....                 | 32         |
| § 1118.1.....               | 32         |
| § 1509.....                 | 10, 21     |
| § 1509, subd. (a) .....     | 21         |
| § 4500.....                 | 32         |
| §§ 4800 – 4813.....         | 24         |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| California Rules of Court |    |
| rule 8.208.....           | 2  |
| rule 8.486(a)(2) .....    | 14 |
| rule 8.486(b)(1).....     | 16 |
| rule 8.486(b)(1)(A) ..... | 16 |
| rule 8.486(b)(1)(B).....  | 16 |
| rule 8.486(b)(1)(C).....  | 16 |
| rule 8.486(b)(1)(D).....  | 16 |
| rule 8.486(b)(2).....     | 16 |
| rule 8.486(b)(3).....     | 16 |
| rule 8.486(b)(4).....     | 16 |
| rule 8.488.....           | 2  |
| rule 8.488(d)(1)(A).....  | 15 |



California Constitution  
article I, § 27..... 10, 20, 21  
article I, § 28..... 3  
article V, § 8, subd. (a) ..... 24  
article IV, § 8, subd. (b)..... 22, 24  
article VI, § 13..... 16
